THAT ILK OR TORSONCE

THE SURNAME

THE surname Hoppringill or Pringle, dating, as it does, from
the reign of Alexander IIL, is one of the oldest on the Scottish
Border. It is a place-name, that is, is derived from the name
of a place. This place is situated in the Parish of Stow, on the
left side of (Gala water, about ten miles above Galashiels. It
lies about half a mile up from the bank of the river, on the
southern slope of a ridge that separates the valleys of the Armet
and Todhole burns. This ridge with its level crest—at present
well wooded—abuts at its western extremity on the Gala in
a remarkably rounded knob some 300 feet above the level of
the river, which winds round its base in the form of a semi-
circle. It is this round or ring-like boss, no doubt, that gave
the place its name of Hoppringhill, as we occasionally find it
written in the older records.

The first syllable in the name, hope, hopp, op, or up, derived
from the same root as the Old Norse hop, a haven, denoting
a small enclosed valley branching off a larger, is found
abundantly in place-names in the south-east of Scotland and
the north-east of England, and as far south as Hereford, It
occurs as a prefix in Hopprew, Hopkailzie, and Hopearton in
Peeblesshire, Hopkirk in Roxburghshire, Hoprig, Hopefoot in
Haddingtonshire : but it is best known as a suffix; some three
dozen place names, it is said, ending in hope in Selkirkshire,
and some six dozen in Northumberland, as Kirkhope, Stanhope,
Rattlinghope, ete. As to the other two syllables in Hoppringill
we find ring, or rink, which is the same word, as the name of
a hill in Wrinklaw in the Lammermoors, and Rink Hill in
Selkirkshire. It will be noted that these names are always
descriptive. Thus Hoppringill means simply the hope of the
ring or round hill. The rotundity of this hill is well seen from
the carriage windows of the trains that pass below, and is well
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brought out by the contour lines on sheet 25 of the 6-inch maps
of the Ordnance Survey,

As a surname Hoppringill, like Hopkailzie (now Kailzie),
could readily afford, as a trisyllable with its accent on the
second syllable, to drop its scarcely audible prefix, but it
continued to be by far the dominant form for three hundred
years. Indeed the chiefs of the clan never gave up its use,
and the last of them in his Will, dated 1737, speaks of himself
as “John Hoppringle of that Ilk.” About 1590, however,
Pringill (a “ p” being retained through its affinity for “r"), which
had appeared only oceasionally before, begins in the records
to take its place, and becomes the dominant form till about
1650 : when it in turn begins to give way to Pringle, following
in this the example set by such words as tempill, singill, which
became temple, single. Throughout these changes, however,
the pronunciation remained the same: it always was, and is
still, in Scottish Hopp-ring-ill, Pring-ill : there never was any
gill sound in the name; that only appears when we speak in
the modern or book fashion,

As regards the spelling of Hoppringill and Pringill in the
old records, we soon find that that depended “upon the fancy
of the speller.” What with the dropping of this * p” orthat “1,”
with or without the favourite substitute of a “ y,” and occasionally
of an “e” or an “a,” for this or that “i,” the forms resulting are
numerous enough; but they need not be here recapitulated,
as they will duly appear in the narrative,

The first of the name to be found in the records is RoBERT
pE HopprYNGIL. He appears in a charter contained in the
Chartulary of Soltre, published by the Bannatyne Club in 1861 :
in which charter Edward de Alba Fonte (Quhytwell) grants
to the House of Soltre and its brethren certain lands in
Quhytwell, Swaynistoun, Temple and Bothelyd, for the
services of a brother to pray three times a week for his soul
and for the souls of his predecessors and successors: some such
purpose being usually given for such grants in those times.
The witnesses to the sealing of the charter are “ Adam de
Gulyne, archdeacon of the Lothians, Sir William de St Clair,
Sheriff of Edynburgh, Sir Alan de Ormystoun, William and
Adam, Chaplains, Robert de Hertished, Robert de Hoppryngil,
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”

et alii,” Unfortunately the charter, like so many others of
that time, is without a date; hence we must have recourse to
the other witnesses. We find from the Chartularies that
William de StClair appears in some seven charters dated
between 1261 and 1292, Alan de Ormiston in a charter with
William Wishart, bishop of St Andrews 1272 to 1279, and in
a charter dated 1279. But for our purpose Adam de Gulyne
(Gullane) is the best witness: as Thomas de Carnoto was
archdeacon of the Lothians in 1267, Robert Wishart in 1270,
and William de Frer in 1281, his archdeaconsy must have
fallen either before 1267, or between 1270 and 1281. Thus,
whatever be the date of this Soltre (Soutra) charter, whether
about 1265 or 1275, it is evident that Robert de Hoppryngil
was contemporary with Alexander III., whose happy reign has
been commemorated in our oldest specimen of Scottish verse :—

Quhen Alysandyr our king was dede
That Scotland led in love and le,
Away was sons of ale and brede,
Of wyne and wax, of gamyn and gle,

The Monastery or Hospital of Soutra, founded by Maleolm IV.
in 1164 for the entertainment of pilgrims travelling over the hills
by “Malcolm’s road ” to and from the Border abbeys, and richly
endowed, stood on a erest of the Lammermoors overlooking the
Lothians. It was three miles distant from Hertished (Hartside),
and four and a half from Hoppringill, which lay to the south.

ELIAS

The second and only other Hoppringill to be met with in
this century is Elys de Obrinkel, presumably son or heir of the
above Robert. The spelling is similar to Obendrit and Obbaris
for Hopebendrit and Hopebarris in Shropshire of the same
period, while rink for ring is only the less guttural form. He
appears in the famous Ragman Roll, in which are inscribed the
names of all the landholders of Scotland, some 2000 in number,
who, rather than lose their lands, submitted to the would-be
usurper Edward I. of England. Elys, and thirteen others,
ineluding Robert and Thomas de Burnhouse, his immediate
neighbours, all tenants of the bishop of St Andrews (“tenantz
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le evesque de Seint Andreu”) in Midlothian (which includes
Stow), had their names entered at Berwick on the 28th August
1296,

In those days, when the art of writing was almost exclusively
confined to cleries, subscriptions to and attestations of documents
were effected by blebs of wax, affixed in a peculiar way, and
stamped with a seal on which was engraved the name of its
owner preceded by S. for Sigillum (seal). Among the “Seals
connected with Scotland unattached, or only to fragments,” of
the thirteenth or fourteenth century, enumerated in the
Calendar of Docwments, vol. ii., we find No. 188 described as
“Oval; a hunting horn, S, Helias de Hoprigkil” There is a
crack across the wax (Chronicles and Memorials, Scotland; or
Calendar of Docwments re Scotland, vol. ii.)

To one familiar with the contractions constantly practised
in the Latin of the old Registers the omission of the N in
the seal will be quite regular, its absence being indicated by
a stroke above its place. If this was not the above Elias then
it must have been a successor in the first half of the fourteenth

century. )
THOMAS anp ADAM

For the next hundred years the history of the Hoppringills
is the history of the Earls of Douglas 1357 to 1455 ; as in turn
the history of the Douglases is for the time the history of
Scotland, so prominent was the part they took in public affairs
(D. B.)

The next Hoppringills we come to are two, Thomas and
Adam. Thomas was squire (scutifer) to William 1st Earl of
Douglas, and Adam, both to him and to his son James the
2nd Earl, the hero of Otterburn. Sir William Douglas, son of
the regent Archibald who was killed at Halidon, and nephew
of the Good Sir James, succeeded to the lordship of Douglas,
the Forests of Ettrick, Selkirk and Traquair, Lauderdale, the
Forest of Jedburgh, ete., in 1342, on the resignation of his
uncle Hugh, a churchman, and returned from France about
1347, probably on attaining his majority. David II., captured
at the battle of Neville’s Cross in 1346, was then a prisoner in
England, and remained so till 1357, when he was set free by
the treaty of Berwick; and at the end of the year Sir William,
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who had distinguished himself by his exploits, especially in
again driving the English out of Teviotdale and the Forest,
was created Earl of Douglas. Between January 1358 and 1361
the Earl made frequent journeys into England, having probably
to report himself as one of the six principal hostages. In all
his expeditions, and on all important occasions, he would be
constantly attended by a retinue of knights and squires, whose
names we find in the charters, On 10th January 1359 Thomas
de Hoppringill witnesses, along with Sir Archibald de Douglas
(afterwards 3rd Earl), Sir William de Gledstanyis, William de
Dischington, and others, a charter in which the Earl grants to
John de Towers the farm of Rutherglen; while about the same
date Adam de Hoppringill witnesses, along with the Earl,
Sir Archibald de Douglas, and others, a charter granted by John
of Erth of certain lands in the barony of Haltoun. In 1363
the Earl, along with the Steward and the Earl of March, was
in arms against King David; but at the end of the year he
and the King, who was secretly plotting to get a son of
Edward IIL appointed his successor, were at the English Court
together, when the Earl took occasion to visit the tomb of
Thomas & Becket at Canterbury ; and on 15th December we find
King Edward granting safe conducts in a list reading, “Thomas
Hoppringill, Johannes de Douglas, Willielmus de Douglas, Adam
de Hoppringill, Andreas de Vallance, Willielmus de Calabre,
Johannes Whit, Willielmus de Gledstanis, Sir Hugo de Eglynton,
Jacobus de Douglas, Johannes Abbas de Dymfermelyng,” each
with six mounted companions, and to thirteen others with
fewer companions each, to enter England and to remain there
a year. On 20th June 1366 Thomas de Hoppryngel de Scotia
has again a similar letter of safe conduct, probably in connection
with King David’s ransom, which was being paid by annual
instalments (R. S, R. F.). In February, in the 39th year of
his reign, King David confirms a charter granted by Alexander
Lindsay de Ormiston of his lands to his daughter and heiress,
on the occasion of her marriage to Alexander de Cockburn, the
witnesses to which were the Abbots of Holyrood and Newbattle,
Sir Archibald and Sir James of Douglas, Sir Walter and
Sir Alexander of Haliburton, Sir Patrick Hepburn, Thomas of
Oppringy! (spelt Hopprynghil in a duplicate copy in a different
hand), and others. In March 1368, in a charter dated at
A2
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Cavers, Thomas de Balliol resigns to William, Earl of Douglas,
certain lands including Yarlsyde, Singlee, and Penchryse, the
witnesses being Sir Duncan Wallace, William de Lindsay, Simon
de Glendinning, Thomas de Cranston, Adam de Hoppringill,
and five others. In a charter before 1369, granted by John de
Gordon of that Ilk of his half of the lands of Ligertwood to
Thomas de Borthwick, the witnesses are the Bishop of
St Andrews, the Abbots of Kelso and Dryburgh, the Earls
of Douglas, Moray, and March, Sir Walter and Sir Alexander
de Haliburton, Thomas de Hoppryngill, and others. In an
undated charter by Sir Alexander de Dalwolsey the witnesses
are William, Earl of Douglas, Sir James of Douglas of Dalkeith
and his brother Sir Henry, Thomas of Hoppryngill and four
others.

David IL died in February 1370-71, and was succeeded by
Robert II., grandson of Robert the Bruce and first of the House
of Stewart. Earl William was made Warden of the East
Marches, and Justiciary south of the Forth. In June, at
Tantallon Castle, he grants a charter to Melrose Abbey of the
patronage of Cavers Church, to which the witnesses are James,
his son, Sir Henry de Douglas, Sir John de Edmondston, Sir
John de Towers, knights, and William de Creichton, Alan de
Lauder, and Adam de Hoppryngill, squires (scutiferi). In
1377 the death of Edward IIL left England in the hands of
Richard IL, or rather of his guardians. Border troubles and
disputes arose. Earl William and Sir Archibald Douglas
defeated an English force at Melrose, and captured its leader.
In the first half of 1380 he raided Cumberland and Westmor-
land, bringing away 40,000 head of animals of various sorts,
and the English retaliated. The fourteen years trace expiring
in February 1384, two days afterwards he and the other two
Scottish Wardens captured Lochmaben Castle, which had been
in possession of the English since 1346, and razed it to the
ground. Between this and May following he once more drove
the English out of Teviotdale, Jedburgh and Roxburgh Castles
excepted. This was his last exploit; he died in the beginning
of the month,

Earl William was succeeded by his son James as 2nd Earl
of Douglas, who in 1373, at the early age of 15, had married
Isabel daughter of the king, Robert II. Some French knights
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having arrived Earl James raided Northumberland along with
them, while the Percies in turn raided Scotland as far as
Edinburgh. In 1385 Jean de Vienne, Admiral of France,
arrived with 2000 men, 1400 complete suits of armour and
money. A Scottish army advanced to the Borders to meet the
huge army advancing under Richard, and when the English
ravaged the whole ecast of Secotland, including Melrose,
Haddington, and Newbattle Abbeys, and Edinburgh, in what
was long afterwards remembered as “ Burnt Candlemas,” the
Scots endeavoured to make good by harrying Cumberland.
Some time between 1384 and 1388 while an opportunity for a
counterstroke was being watched, we find Earl James confirming
by charter to William, with reversion to Archibald (his natural
son), the lands already given to him of Drumlanrig, the
witnesses to which are Sir Archibald of Douglas, Lord of
Galloway, Sir James of Douglas, Lord of Dalkeith, Sir James
of Lindsay, Lord of Crawford, Sir William of Lindsay, Sir
Robert Colville, Sir William of Borthwick, Adam Forester,
Adam of Hoppringill, and Alan Lauder. The battle of Otter-
burn, fought on the 15th August 1388, and the ballads that
" celebrate it, are known to every schoolboy. Never was there
nobler fight than this of Otterburn, says Froissart. *How is it
with you ?"” asked one of Earl James's followers who came up.
“TI1; but few of my fathers have died in their beds. Raise
my banner"— with its bearer it had fallen—*“Cry ‘Douglas,’
and tell not where I am to friend or foe.”

“My wound is deep—I fain would sleep—
Take thou the vanguard of the three,
And bury me by the bracken bush,
That grows on yonder lily lee.”

Earl James was buried, beneath his tattered ba.hner, in Melrose
Abbey. In this battle apparently fell also Adam Hoppringill
the Earl's squire (The Douglas Book, 4 vols., Sir William Fraser).

WILLIAM

We come now to William, who was contemporary with
Adam, and is the only other Hoppringill in this century
mentioned in the records. In the Great Chamberlain’s Account
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for the year ending March 1391, we read: “et per solucionem
factam quondam Willelmo Hoppringill, pro feodo suo, per
literas regis de precepto, et ipsius quondam Willelmi, £15";
that is, William Hoppringill was dead, but he had received his
fee of £15 granted by the King, as shown by the receipt of the
late William himself. This fee was a big one for the time.
Immediately following is a somewhat similar fee paid to the
Constable of Edinburgh Castle, while just before and after are
the sums disbursed for the funeral expenses of the late King,
and for the maintenance of the new King, Robert IIL, at
Linlithgow, and his coronation in August at Scone. Thus
whatever office William Hoppringill held it was an important
one, and was too well known to require mention. As we
shall see presently, he was the first Hoppringill designated of
That Ilk.

Thus from the above charters we see that Thomas Hoppringill
acted as squire to William, 1st Earl of Douglas, for some ten
years, and Adam to him and Earl James for some thirty. But,
as for ten years after William’s return from France the south
of Scotland was practically in possession of England, and the
granting and confirmation of charters in abeyance owing to the
captivity of King David in England, Thomas may have ‘been
associated with Earl William from his first appearance in 1347.
Thus it is as likely as not that Thomas was the son or grandson,
of Elias, and that he was the father of William of that Ilk, and
of Adam who succeeded to, or had been granted by the Earls,
lands in Lauderdale, as Pilmuir, Kirktonhill, and Glengelt.

ADAM 1

The hero of Otterburn was succeeded as 8rd Earl of Douglas
by Sir Archibald the *Grim,” of Galloway, natural son of the
Good Sir James, then over sixty years of age. Warden of the
West Marches in 1364, and Lord of Galloway in 1369, he had,
since 1357, distinguished himself as & warrior, and in affairs of
State, not less than Earl William himself; and we have seen
that he was often associated with Thomas and Adam Hoppringill
in witnessing charters. The Earl Marshal of England shortly
afterwards approaching the Border.with a force, Earl Archibald,
notwithstanding his age, challenged him to fight him in single
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combat. Peace ensued between the two countries for some ten
years, till 1399, when Henry IV, fruitlessly invaded Scotland,
and besieged Edinburgh Castle; and at the end of the year
the Earl died at his Castle of Thrieve.

He was succeeded as 4th Earl of Douglas, Lord of Galloway,
Annandale, Ettrick, Lauderdale, ete., by his son, Archihald,
surnamed ““ Tineman” (loser of battles), then about twenty-eight
years of age. Robert III. during the whole of his reign had
only the name of king, as owing to his poor health his brother,
the Earl of Fife, had acted as Guardian most of the time. On
the King's death in 1406, his son James L. having been captured
at sea by the English at the age of twelve, and detained in
England for eighteen years, till 1424, the Earl of Fife, now
Duke of Albany, was appointed Governor of the kingdom, and
held the office till his death in 1420. Earl Archibald was
married to a sister of the Governor, and Sir Walter Haliburton
of Dirleton to a daughter. This introduces us to the following
charter :—“ Know all that I, Walter Haliburton of that Ilk
have given, conceded, and by this my charter confirmed to
Adam de Hoppringle, son of the late William de Hoppringle of
that Ilk, all my lands of Fawnys (Fans) with pertinents lying
within the earldom of March, to be held by the said Adam and
his heirs or assignees, paying to me and my heirs a pair of
gilt spurs annually at Whitsunday in name of blench, if asked
only, in place of all other services or demands which by me or
my heirs could be exacted of said lands”: the witnesses are
Sir John Seton, Sir William de Hay, Sir Walter de Bikirton,
Alexander, George, Fergus, and John de Haliburton, and William
de Spens. The charter is undated. The lands were called
Yerlsyde; and we have quoted the charter in which they were
conveyed to William Earl Douglas in 1367, to which his squire
Adam de Hoppringill was witness. Whatever was the date
of the charter, whether granted years before, or shortly before,
it was confirmed by Governor Albany at Falkland Palace on
the 9th May 1407 in a charter in which he speaks of Sir Walter
de Haliburton as “noster filius” (our son) (G. S.). These lands
of Yerlsyde (Earlside) or the fourth part of Fans, Lauderdale,
continued ever afterwards to be the property of the Hoppringills
of that Ilk.
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Adam had issue :—

L. Thomas, who in 1461 resigned lands in Philiphaugh,
Selkirkshire, of which John Murray of Falahill
received a charter from the King, his descendants
thus becoming co-proprietors with the Turnbulls
who had received lands therein from Robert Bruce.

2. Archibald, who in 1461 with thirteen Lauderdale lairds
sat at Lauder under Cranston of Corsbie Sherifi-
depute of Berwickshire, and retoured William, son
of the late Lord Abernethy in the lands of Lyleston
and Oxton (MSS. C. Reg. House). The seals remain
nearly entire, including Archibald’s, which is deseribed
as, “On a bend two escallops, legend, ‘S. Archibaldi
de Pringil’ (M. S.).” In 1479 Elisabeth Hoppringle,
relict of the late Archibald, claimed as against Sir
William Borthwick the tack of Pirnaiton and View-
shiels, and the Lords Auditors appointed a day for
hearing the case; while they declare that Lord
Borthwick and his son William had done no wrong
in putting Adam Hoppringill’s goods out of the same.

3. Sir Andrew Hoppringill, chaplain, who in 1457 acted
as attorney for John de Gordon at his sasiné in
Stitchill. In 1471 the Lords Auditors order the
restoration to Sir Andrew and John Spottiswood of
the specified wool, lambs, and cheese of the teinds
of the kirk of Stow of which they were tacksmen.

MARIOTTE OF THAT ILK

was a daughter of Margaret Turnbull Lady Hoppringill, relict
apparently of the late Adam’s son Thomas, Left a ward of
the king he granted in 1458 the casualty of her marriage to
William, first Lord Borthwick; to whom, having conceded her
lands of Glengelt, he nine years afterwards granted them to
his son James Borthwick for his services (G. S.). Mariotte’s
mother having married as her second husband one Hog, she
and her son William Hog occupied, by agreement with her
daughter Mariotte, two-thirds of Hoppringill as the equivalent
of her terce of the remanent lands; but in 1480 the Lords of
Council cancelled the agreement in favour of Adam of that Ilk,
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who had already asserted his rights to the said two-thirds
and the mails thereof.

In 1473 the Lords Auditors confirmed Mariotte and her
spouse John Mowbray in the lands of Kirktonhill and Muir
House, against Robin Hoppringill who claimed the lands, and
in 1486 her son William Mowbray, with her consent, sold the
lands to Andrew Mowbray, Burgess of Edinburgh (G. 8.).

ADAM 2 (RoyAL GUARDSMAN)

Adam Hoppringill, grandson of Adam 1, and apparently
son of Archibald, appears first in 1467, as a witness to the
charter above-mentioned in which Lord Borthwick granted
to his son James the lands of Glengelt. In 1471 the Lords
Auditors order Rutherfurd of that Ilk to restore to Adam the
complete stand of harness he had borrowed from him, as good
as he received it, or else pay him £20; also in 1473 they
ordered the five persons wrongously occupying his lands of
Yerlsyde, Fans, to quit the same incontinently. In 1474 the
King (James IIL) granted to Adam Pringill de Burnhouse,
“ familiaris armiger suus” (Household Guards), the lands of
Caverton, Roxburghshire, forfeited by Robert, Lord Boyd
(G. S.). In 1476 the pay of Adam as one of the Guards is
mentioned as £50 (L. A.). In October 1479 the Lords Auditors
declare that, having seen their tack from the Archbishop, Lord
Borthwick and his son William had done no wrong in putting
Adam’s goods out of Pirntaiton and Shiels; and in November
they order him to restore at once the six cattle he had taken
out of Pirntaiton and poinded. In 1480, as noted above, Adam
recovered the two-thirds of Hoppringill, as apart from lady
Hoppringill’s third. In 1483 the Lords declare the Colonel’s
summons against him void.

Thus Adam’s life as one of the Guards of James IIL is
reflected in the history of the reign. He saw the rapid rise
and fall of the Boyds, the King's marriage with Margaret of
Norway, the treason of the Duke of Albany, the King’s brother,
the hanging of the King’s favourites at Lauder bridge, the
temporary restoration of Albany to favour in 1483, but how
much more we do not know. There is no further mention of






